BOROUGH OF WILSON ORDINANCE NO. 810

AN ORDINANCE OF THE BOROUGH OF WILSON, NORTHAMPTON COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA, AMENDING ORDINANCE NO. 592, AS AMENDED, AND ORDINANCE NO. 798, AS AMENDED, TO REVISE THE SCHEDULE OF FEES FOR THE COLLECTION AND DISPOSAL OF REFUSE AND RECYCLING

BE IT ORDAINED AND ENACTED by the Council of the Borough of Wilson,

County of Northampton, Commonwealth of Pennsylvania, in regular meeting assembled, that

effective September 1, 2023, Section 102-2(P), "Trash", of the Wilson Borough Code shall be

repealed and replaced in its entirety to read as follows:

- A. <u>TRASH</u>: The fees for collection and disposal of garbage placed for collection at the curb from which collection is made shall be as follows:
 - (1) For each family unit, \$127.50 per quarter, except for senior citizens 65 years and over living in a separate unit, in which case the fee is \$100.50 per quarter, for the collection of garbage and recycling, which entitles each unit to the collection of five (5) bags or two (2) thirty-two (32) gallon containers of garbage weekly, and the collection of one (1) recycling container of up to a thirty (30) gallon capacity bi-weekly.
 - (2) For hotels, restaurants, and other businesses and institutions electing to come under this subsection, the fees to be charged and the amount of garbage and recycling permitted for pick-up, shall be the same as set forth above for each family unit. Those hotels, restaurants, and other businesses not selecting collection must engage a private hauler and provide proof of contract to the Borough.

BE IT FURTHER ORDAINED AND ENACTED by the Council of the Borough of

Wilson, County of Northampton, Commonwealth of Pennsylvania, in regular meeting

assembled, as follows:

That Section 114-16 of the Wilson Borough Code, as enacted by Ordinance No. 592 and

amended thereafter, be amended to read as follows:

- A. Fees. The fees for collection and disposal of garbage placed for collection at the curb from which collection is made shall be as follows:
 - 1) For each family unit, \$127.50 per quarter for the collection of garbage, except for a senior citizen 65 years and over living in a separate unit, in which case the fee shall be \$100.50 per quarter.
 - 2) For hotels, restaurants, and other businesses and institutions electing to come under this subsection, \$127.50 per quarter for the collection of garbage. Additional containers shall be collected at a rate set forth by the Borough in its sole discretion.
- B. The above fees shall be effective September 1, 2023, and shall be billed quarterly. If bills are not paid within 30 days of the due date, there shall be added thereto a ten-percent penalty.
- C. Delinquent charges, accounts and penalties shall be enforced by legal action in assumpsit and by such other method or in such manner authorized and permitted by law for the collection of municipal claims.

This Ordinance shall become effective September 1, 2023.

Any Ordinance or part of an Ordinance conflicting with the provisions of this Part shall be and is hereby repealed to the extent of such conflict. Except only as amended, modified and changed by this ordinance, the Code of Ordinances of the Borough of Wilson as codified and amended shall remain in all other respects in full force and effect.

ENACTED by the Council of the Borough of Wilson, Northampton County,

Commonwealth of Pennsylvania, this 14th day of August, 2023.

ATTEST:

Approved this 14th day of August, 2023.

BOROUGH OF WILSON

By

MAYOR